
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

HINCKLEY & BOSWORTH
BOROUGH COUNCIL

AGENDA FOR THE

MEETING OF THE COUNCIL

TO BE HELD ON

TUESDAY, 16 DECEMBER 2014

at 6.30 pm

Public Document Pack



Fire Evacuation Procedures

Council Chamber (De Montfort Suite)

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly 
and calmly by the nearest escape route (indicated by green 
signs).

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at 
the side and rear.  Leave via the door closest to you.

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from 
Rugby Road then Willowbank Road.

 Do not use the lifts.

 Do not stop to collect belongings.

Recording of meetings

In accordance with the Openness of Local Government Bodies 
Regulations 2014, the press and public are permitted to film and 
report the proceedings of public meetings. If you wish to film the 
meeting or any part of it, please contact Democratic Services on 
01455 255879 or email rebecca.owen@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
to make arrangements so we can ensure you are seated in a 
suitable position.

Members of the public, members of the press and Councillors are 
hereby informed that by attending the meeting you may be 
captured on film. If you have a particular problem with this, please 
contact us using the above contact details so we can discuss how 
we may accommodate you at the meeting.

mailto:Rebecca.owen@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk


Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FloD FRSA
Chief Executive

Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

Dear Sir/Madam

I hereby summon you to attend a meeting of the Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council in the 
Council Chamber at these offices on TUESDAY, 16 DECEMBER 2014 at 6.30 pm

Yours faithfully

Miss RK Owen
Democratic Services Officer

A G E N D A

1.  Apologies  

2.  Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2014.

3.  Additional urgent business by reason of special circumstances  

To be advised of any additional items of business which the Mayor decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting.

4.  Declarations of interest  

To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council's code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such disclosure 
to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the Agenda.

5.  Mayor's Communications  

To receive such communications as the Mayor may decide to lay before the Council.

6.  Questions  

To deal with questions under Council Procedure Rule number 11.1

7.  Leader of the Council's Position Statement  

Date: 08 December 2014



To receive the Leader of the Council's Position Statement.

8.  Minutes of the Scrutiny Commission  (Pages 7 - 10)

To receive for information only the minutes of the Scrutiny Commission meeting held 
on 13 November 2014.

9.  Purchase of dwellings under the HRA Investment Plan  (Pages 11 - 14)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction).

10.  Impact of Leicestershire County Council savings targets and commissioning changes  
(Pages 15 - 22)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction).

11.  Green Waste Collection Arrangements - consultation  (Pages 23 - 26)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction).

12.  Corporate Direction Structure  (Pages 27 - 32)

Report of the Chief Executive.

13.  Finance & Contract Procedure Rules  (Pages 33 - 38)

Report of the Monitoring Officer.

14.  Members' Allowances  (Pages 39 - 48)

Report of the Chief Executive.

15.  Membership of the Planning Committee  

To agree the replacement of Councillor Sutton with Councillor Batty.

16.  Hinckley JCC School Foundation - appointment of Trustee  

To appoint a trustee following the resignation of Mrs R Wright as a representative of 
the authority.

17.  Motions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rules 13.1 and 13.2  

Motion received from Cllr Crooks and seconded by Cllr Mullaney:

“That this council deplores the modernisation of the Post Office where it sees Village 
Post Offices closed and the service moved into small village shops, with particular 
reference to the proposal at Newbold Verdon, to move the current Post Office 
business to the NISA shop which is already overcrowded and does not have room for 
customers to transact business with any degree of privacy.”



-93 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

4 NOVEMBER 2014 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: MR JG BANNISTER - MAYOR
MR K NICHOLS – DEPUTY MAYOR

Mr RG Allen, Mr PR Batty, Mr Bessant, Mr DC Bill MBE, 
Mr CW Boothby, Mr SL Bray, Mrs R Camamile, Mr MB Cartwright, 
Mrs T Chastney, Mr WJ Crooks, Mr DM Gould, Mr PAS Hall, 
Mrs WA Hall, Mrs L Hodgkins, Mr MS Hulbert, Mr DW Inman, 
Mr C Ladkin, Mr KWP Lynch, Mr R Mayne, Mr JS Moore, Mr K Morrell, 
Mr MT Mullaney, Mrs J Richards, Mrs S Sprason, Mr BE Sutton, 
Miss DM Taylor and Ms BM Witherford

Officers in attendance: Steve Atkinson, Bill Cullen, Sanjiv Kohli, Rosemary Leach, 
Darren Moore, Rebecca Owen, Sally Smith and Shilpa Thakrar

240 PRAYER 

Reverend John Whittaker offered prayer.

241 APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Cope, Lay, O’Shea, 
Smith and Ward.

242 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

On the motion of Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Mayne, it was

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 23 September be 
confirmed and signed by the Mayor.

243 ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 

Council was informed that the Mayor had agreed to accept an item of urgent business 
‘Appointment of Monitoring Officer’ due to the ne
[...]
nt representatives at LCC and is liaising with other Districts over the 
budgetary position.

It must be stressed that the Borough Councils commitment to providing all children 
from within the Borough the best possible start in life remains a key corporate aim.”

247 LEADER OF THE COUNCIL'S POSITION STATEMENT 

In his position statement, the Leader highlighted the additional recommendation with 
regard to the Green Waste Consultation report, the progress made on the Bus Station 
and Leisure Centre and the likelihood of a sound budget for 2015/16 which would 
hopefully allow for a freeze in Council Tax. He also sent his thanks and best wishes to 
Louisa Horton who was leaving the authority. Members wished to congratulate everyone 
involved in Earl Shilton’s shortlisting for the Great British High Street Awards.

248 MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

The minutes of the Scrutiny Commission on 2 October were noted.

249 CAR PARKING PLACES ORDER 

A report was presented to members which sought approval of an Off-Street Parking 
Places Order for various car parks in the Hinckley area. It was moved by Councillor Bray, 
seconded by Councillor Bill and unanimously

Page 2



-95 -

RESOLVED – 

(i) The Off Street Parking Places (Hinckley and Bosworth) Order 
2014 be approved;

(ii) Authority be delegated to the Head of Street Scene Services to 
publish a notice of proposals in relation to the Order;

(iii) Subject to there being no objections received within the relevant 
statutory period, authority be delegated to the Head of Street 
Scene Services to make the Order and publish the notice of 
making;

(iv) Where objections are received, a written report be produced 
detailing the objections and authority be delegated to the Chief 
Officer (Environmental Health) and the Executive Member with 
responsibility for Car Parks in conjunction with the Legal Services 
Manager to consider such objections and consider whether the 
Order be confirmed.

250 INTRODUCTION OF CHARGES FOR GREEN WASTE COLLECTION 

Council was advised of the reduction in funding from Leicestershire County Council in 
relation to recycling credits for green waste collections from 2015/16. Councillor Bray, 
seconded by Councillor Taylor, moved an additional recommendation that the Scrutiny 
Commission be asked to consider the detailed questions at its next meeting, which was 
accepted without debate. It was agreed that the following points would be incorporated 
into the discussion at the Scrutiny Commission meeting:

 Whether the Borough Council could take on the responsibility of the Waste 
Disposal Authority

 Provision within the consultation to gauge the views of the elderly
 The possibility of discounts for those in receipt of benefits
 The options with regard to additional bins.

It was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Bray and

RESOLVED – 

(i) Council agrees to a consultation on the introduction of charges for 
green waste collections from 2015/16;

(ii) The Scrutiny Commission be asked to consider the detailed 
questions at its next meeting on 13 November, along with any 
longer-term implications, and review the response prior to any final 
recommendations to Council.

251 HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH LOCAL PLAN (2006- 2026): SITE ALLOCATIONS AND 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT POLICIES DPD - PRE-SUBMISSION 
MODIFICATIONS CONSULTATION 

A report was presented to Council which sought agreement to consult on the Site 
Allocations and Development Management Policies Development Plan Document (DPD) 
Pre-Submission Modification, Sustainability Appraisal Addendum and supporting 
documents, and also sought agreement for subsequent submission of the DPD to the 
Secretary of State for Examination in Public. Members mentioned the lengthy process 
and in response the Leader highlighted the significant national changes since the 

Page 3



-96 -

adoption of the Core Strategy which had impacted on speed of progress of the 
document, including the publication of the 
[...]
o leave the 
authority, a report was presented to Council in accordance with Section 5 of the Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989 in order to designate a new Monitoring Officer. It was 
moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Witherford and

RESOLVED – Julie Kenny be appointed as the authority’s designated 
Monitoring Officer.

254 MOTIONS RECEIVED IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES 13.1 
AND 13.2 

Page 4



-97 -

(a) Motion received from Councillor Bill, seconded by Councillor Mullaney:

“This Council endorses the letter sent to the three national party leaders on the 
need for a genuine local voice in planning and agrees that this should also be 
sent to the DCLG, the Local Government Association and the Royal Town 
Planning Institute for their information and for a response”. The letter was 
attached as an appendix.

RESOLVED – the motion be approved.

(b) Urgent motion received from Councillor Gould, seconded by Councillor Hulbert:

“This Council deplores the notion that the Earl Shilton branch of NatWest should 
close and requests that the Chief Executive write to RBS raising the following 
points:

 Limited opening during weekdays has undermined the business case; why 
has consideration not been given to weekend opening

 There is a strong community need for local banking services in Earl Shilton; 
NatWest now sits as the last branch

 NatWest has constantly given reassurances that it will not close branches; 
why has the folly of City Bankers been used to punish customers?”

During discussion, members referred to the range of services that would now be 
available at the relocated Earl Shilton Post Office and the sound financial 
institution of the Earl Shilton Building Society.

It was unanimously

RESOLVED – the motion be approved.

(The Meeting closed at 7.32 pm)

MAYOR

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



-103 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

SCRUTINY COMMISSION

13 NOVEMBER 2014 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr MR Lay - Chairman
Miss DM Taylor – Vice-Chairman

Mr PR Batty, Mr Bessant, Mr PAS Hall, Mr MS Hulbert, Mr DW Inman, Mr JS Moore, 
Mr K Morrell and Mr K Nichols

Officers in attendance: Steve Atkinson, Bill Cullen, Julie Kenny, Lisa Kirby, Sanjiv Kohli, 
Darren Moore, Rebecca Owen and Jacqueline Puffett

262 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Ladkin and Mayne.

263 MINUTES 

It was moved by Councillor Moore, seconded by Councillor Taylor and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 2 October be confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman.

264 ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL  CIRCUMSTANCES 

The Chairman reported that he had agreed to accept an urgent item of business on 
Members’ Allowances to allow for scrutiny of the recommendations of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel prior to consideration by Council.

265 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Batty asked for advice on whether members had a pecuniary interest in the 
item on Members’ Allowances. In response it was noted that a decision was not being 
made at this meeting.

266 CLEAN NEIGHBOURHOODS STRATEGY 

The Scrutiny Commission was updated on the delivery of the Clean Neighbourhood 
Strategy. Progress with regard to dog fouling and littering cases was reported, and 
members requested that prosecutions be well publicised as this had proven to be a 
deterrent. Discussion ensued regarding:

 Recent considerations by Leicestershire County Council with regard to allowing 
parishes and districts to take on care of verges which had now concluded and the 
decision had been made by LCC to continue providing the service

 The mess left behind by the County Council following grass cutting
 The need to keep on top of leaf blowing in the autumn
 The litter picking volunteer scheme which had been popular in the urban area 

and was now being promoted in the rural parishes. It was requested that this be 
taken to the Parishes Forum.

Councillor Bessant arr
[...]
eased enormously, yet no 
increase in allowances had been agreed since 2005. In relation to the mileage, they felt 
that the rate currently paid was still appropriate and necessary and did not support the 
reduction in line with the HMRC rate.

With regard to future reviews of members’ allowances, it was noted that the Independent 
Remuneration Panel would meet annually. Members asked that future assessments 
bring HBBC in line with other local authorities. It was moved by Councillor Batty, 
seconded by Councillor Nichols and

RECOMMENDED to Council – 

(i) The recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel in 
relation to the basic allowance and special responsibility 
allowances be approved;

(ii) The recommendation of the Panel in relation to the decrease in 
mileage allowance be rejected;

(iii) The Panel be recommended to bring the HBBC members’ 
allowances in line with other authorities in future reviews.

(The Meeting closed at 7.58 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL  – 16 DECEMBER 2014

REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (COMMUNITY 
DIRECTION) 

RE: PURCHASE OF DWELLINGS/LAND UNDER THE HRA 
INVESTMENT PLAN.

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To request Members’ approval to purchase 4 new affordable houses in Newbold 
Verdon and agree to the delegation of authority for future purchases under the HRA 
Investment programme as outlined in 2.2.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That Members approve the purchase of 4 dwellings on the site at Dragons Lane, 
Newbold Verdon, all 4 dwellings being 2 bedroomed houses for a total purchase 
price of £409,000.00. 

2.2 That authority be delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction), 
Deputy Chief Executive (Community  Direction), Executive Member for Finance, ICT 
and Asset Management and the Executive Member for Housing to purchase land or 
residential property to be utilised for the provision of Council housing in accordance 
with the HRA Investment Pr
[...]
ommissioning changes on locality based services within Hinckley and 
Bosworth.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That Members note the proposed implications arising from LCC savings and 
commissioning changes on locality based service within Hinckley and Bosworth as 
identified in this report.

2.2 That LCC be advised that this Council wishes to work closely with LCC officers and 
Partners to ensure the implications of the cuts are minimised on the residents of 
Hinckley and Bosworth.

2.3 That LCC be requested to positively engage the Borough Council in future 
Commissioning arrangements for the locality, utilising the experience and excellent 
track record of the Council and local partners in Commissioning local services.

2.4 That LCC be requested to provide early clarification of further planned cuts and 
changes in service arrangements impacting on the borough.

2.5 Members note that all confirmed changes to funding streams that will impact upon 
the Borough Council will be built into the 2015/2016 budget

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 LCC is currently facing unprecedented financial and service pressures.  The Medium 
Term Financial Strategy for LCC has set targets for all services.  LCC are also 
looking differently at some commissioning strands, with a shift from local to central 
commissioning.

 
3.2 There will be implications for Borough Council services of these savings targets and 

commissioning changes. The table in appendix 1 sets out details of areas where 
savings/commissioning changes and impacts are known and areas where the 
changes and impacts are still to be confirmed, but are a potential risk to the Borough 
Council.

3.3 In terms of the known savings and impacts, they are in the following areas:

 Domestic abuse commissioning
 Children’s centres
 Recycling credits
 Housing related support.

 
3.3 Officers are working with the County Council where ever possible to try and minimise 

the impact on residents and communities.  Where commissioning is bei
[...]
ht of the expected additional income to the 
Council for 2014-15 there is no need to consult on charging for green waste 
for 2015-16.

1.2 That Council approve a transfer from General Fund balances to the Waste 
Management Reserve of £350,000 in 2014/2015. 

1.3 That Council approve a transfer from the Waste Management Reserve in 
2015/2016 of £350,000 to fund the forecast budget pressure arising from the 
withdrawal of green waste recycling credits. 

1.4 That Council note that this transfer can only occur because of one off savings 
arising in year as a result of large planning applications and savings in the 
production of the Area Action Plan. Council should acknowledge that a longer 
term solution must be sought to fund this budget gap from 2016/2017. 

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 Council on 4 November 2014 considered a report on future provision of the service 
following withdrawal of recycling credits for green waste from Leicestershire County 
Council from April 2015.  It also sought consent to seek public consultation on the 
options. The recommendations were accepted and Scrutiny Commission was 
requested to consider the report and agree the consultation questions

 
3.2 In the light of the current financial position, it is recommended that the Council defer 

consideration of the future options to enable any future proposal to take into account 
the budget and tax implications of the anticipated further changes to the dry recycling 
service funding. The increased net cost of £345,000 for the provision of the service 
for 2015-16 will be met by the identified surplus for 2014-15, arising largely from 
unbudgeted additional income to the planning service.  

3.3 It is requested, therefore, that approval is given to the transfer of £350,000 from 
surplus for 2014-15 to the Waste Management Reserve, to cover the shortfall for 
2015/16 only.

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS [KP]

4.1  The financial gap that will arise from the changes proposed by Leicestershir
[...]
ions
- Human Resources implications (addition staff to assist with payments / customer 

service built into costs)
- Planning Implications
- Voluntary Sector

Background papers: None

Contact Officer: Rob Parkinson x5641
Executive Member: Councillor Stuart Bray

Page 26



COUNCIL - 16 DECEMBER 2014

CORPORATE DIRECTION STRUCTURE
REPORT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE

WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

To seek approval from Council for delegated authority to introduce a 
restructure of the operational management within Corporate Services, which 
will improve the alignment of service responsibilities and reduce costs by 
around £50,000 to £60,000 per annum.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That Council:

i) Supports the principles and objectives of the restructure.

ii) Notes that the existing arrangement of two Chief Officers will remain 
accountable to the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction).

iii) Delegates decisions on the final detail of the structure to the Chief 
Executive and Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction).

iv) Delegates decisions on the Job Descriptions and gradings of the posts 
to the Ethical Governance and Personnel Committee.

v) Abides by the Constitution in relation to the formal appointment to the 
post.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 As Members are aware, the post of Chief Officer (Corporate Governance and 
Customer Engagement) is currently vacant.  As with any other vacant post, 
the relevant senior manager, the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate 
Direction), has reviewed the position to identify if any revisions to 
arrangements could be introduced to improve operational management and 
reduce costs.

3.2 The structure proposed in Appendix A is currently the subject of consultation 
with relevant individuals, teams and UNISON, along with job content in the 
Job Descriptions.

3.3 If this structure were to be introduced, there would be a full year saving 
annually of £50,000 and, as Members will see from the structure chart, the 
integration of service
[...]
port members to facilitate membership from all communities and 
changes would apply to members from all wards within the borough.

10. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

10.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into account:

- Community Safety implications
- Environmental implications
- ICT implications
- Asset Management implications
- Human Resources implications
- Planning Implications
- Voluntary Sector

Background papers: None

Contact Officer: Rebecca Owen, ext 5879
Executive Member: Councillors Keith Lynch (Finance) and Bron Witherford (Member 

Services).

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



-103 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

SCRUTINY COMMISSION

13 NOVEMBER 2014 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr MR Lay - Chairman
Miss DM Taylor – Vice-Chairman

Mr PR Batty, Mr Bessant, Mr PAS Hall, Mr MS Hulbert, Mr DW Inman, Mr JS Moore, 
Mr K Morrell and Mr K Nichols

262 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Ladkin and Mayne.

265 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Batty asked for advice on whether members had a pecuniary interest in the 
item on Members’ Allowances. In response it was noted that a decision was not being 
made at this meeting.

268 MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES 

The Scrutiny Commission gave consideration to the report of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel who had recommended the same increase in allowances and 
decrease in mileage rate payable that had been rejected by Council the previous year. 
The Panel had felt that HBBC Councillors received far lower remuneration than other 
Councillors from all other neighbouring authorities and were now no longer receiving a 
level of remuneration which would be considered fair for the work undertaken and 
responsibilities held.

Members acknowledged the reasoning behind the recommendations of the Panel and 
reiterated that their responsibilities and powers had increased enormously, yet no 
increase in allowances had been agr
[...]
or employees.

Mr J Mutton OBE
Chairman of the Independent Remuneration Panel

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	8 Minutes of the Scrutiny Commission
	9 Purchase of dwellings under the HRA Investment Plan
	10 Impact of Leicestershire County Council savings targets and commissioning changes
	11 Green Waste Collection Arrangements - consultation
	12 Corporate Direction Structure
	App A - Corporate Direction Structure

	13 Finance & Contract Procedure Rules
	14 Members' Allowances
	Members' Allowances appendix SC mins
	Report of IRP 051114, 13/11/2014 Scrutiny Commission




Minutes of the meeting


-112 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

16 DECEMBER 2014 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: MR JG BANNISTER - MAYOR
MR K NICHOLS – DEPUTY MAYOR

Mr RG Allen, Mr PR Batty, Mr Bessant, Mr DC Bill MBE, 
Mr CW Boothby, Mr SL Bray, Mrs R Camamile, Mr MB Cartwright, 
Mrs T Chastney, Mr DS Cope, Mr WJ Crooks, Mr DM Gould, 
Mr PAS Hall, Mrs WA Hall, Mrs L Hodgkins, Mr MS Hulbert, 
Mr DW Inman, Mr C Ladkin, Mr MR Lay, Mr R Mayne, Mr JS Moore, 
Mr K Morrell, Mr MT Mullaney, Mr LJP O'Shea, Mrs J Richards, 
Mrs H Smith, Mrs S Sprason, Miss DM Taylor, Mr R Ward and 
Ms BM Witherford

Officers in attendance: Steve Atkinson, Bill Cullen, Julie Kenny, Sanjiv Kohli, Rebecca 
Owen and Sharon Stacey

281 PRAYER 

Rev John Whittaker offered Prayer.

282 APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Lynch and Sutton.

283 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Witherford and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2014 be 
confirmed and signed by the Mayor.

284 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Chief Executive confirmed that members did not need to declare an interest in the 
HRA Investment Plan (council tenants) and the Members’ Allowances (all members) 
reports.

Councillors Camamile and Bray declared personal interests in the items on 
Leicestershire County Council Savings Targets and Green Waste Collection 
Arrangements.

285 MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS 

The Mayor reported on recent events including his Carol Service.

286 LEADER OF THE COUNCIL'S POSITION STATEMENT 

The Leader presented his position statement to Council, including updates on the 
Crescent development, Leisure Centre, Squash Club and work to secure major 
investment to improve the A5. He also provided the latest figure from the Government 
that the authority currently has a housing land supply of 5.25 years. The Leader, echoed 
by all members, congratulated Jill Stidever from Markfield who had received the Unsung 
Hero award at the BBC Sports Personality of the Year Awards and asked that she be 



-113 -

invited to a future meeting. The Leader also informed members of the announcement 
that afternoon of a £1.9m new homes bonus to the Council.

In response to the statement, discussion ensued regarding the City Deals and the recent 
statistics that more than 30% of schools leavers in Warwickshire had no formal 
qualifications. In response it was noted that work was being undertaken across the 
Midlands to address such issues.

287 MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

The minutes of the Scrutiny Commission were received for information.

288 PURCHASE OF DWELLINGS UNDER THE HRA INVESTMENT PLAN 

Council gave consideration to a report which proposed purchasing four new affordable 
houses in Newbold Verdon and requested delegated authority for future purchases 
under the HRA Investment Programme. It was moved by Councillor Mullaney, seconded 
by Councillor Bray and

RESOLVED –

(i) The purchase of four dwellings on the site at Dragons Lane, 
Newbold Verdon for a total purchase price of £409,000 be 
approved;

(ii) Authority be delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate 
Direction), the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction), the 
Executive Member for Finance, ICT & Asset Management and the 
Executive Member for Housing to purchase land for residential 
property to be utilised for the provision of council housing in 
accordance with the HRA Investment Programme.

289 IMPACT OF LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL SAVINGS TARGETS AND 
COMMISSIONING CHANGES 

Council was advised on the impact of Leicestershire County Council’s savings targets 
and commissioning targets on locality based services within Hinckley and Bosworth. 
Concern was expressed regarding the impact particularly on recycling and children’s 
services. It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Bill and

RESOLVED –

(i) The implications for HBBC arising from Leicestershire County 
Council’s savings and commissioning changes, which will be built 
into the 2015/16 budget, be noted;

(ii) Leicestershire County Council be advised that this Council wishes 
to work closely with LCC officers and partners to ensure the 
impact of the cuts is minimised for residents of Hinckley & 
Bosworth;

(iii) Leicestershire County Council be requested to positively engage 
the borough council in future commissioning arrangements for the 
locality;



-114 -

(iv) The County Council be requested to provide early clarification of 
further planned cuts and changes in service arrangements 
impacting on the borough.

290 GREEN WASTE COLLECTION ARRANGEMENTS - CONSULTATION 

Council was updated on actions following the decision of the previous meeting to consult 
on the options for the future provision of green waste collection. It was reported that an 
increase in planning income had meant that the financial gap as a result of the County 
Council’s withdrawal of recycling credits could be met from balances.

Some members ask if the planning income may be required to support enforcement and 
appeals, and in response it was noted that this was continually under review. It was 
moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Bill and unanimously

RESOLVED –

(i) The removal of the need for consultation on charging for green 
waste due to having identified additional income be agreed;

(ii) A transfer of £350,000 from General Fund balances to the Waste 
Management Reserve in 2014/15 be approved;

(iii) A transfer of £350,000 from the Waste Management Reserve in 
2015/16 to fund the forecast budget pressure arising from the 
withdrawal of green waste recycling credits be approved;

(iv)  It be noted that the transfer can only occur because of one-off 
savings arising in year as a result of large planning applications 
and savings in the production of the Area Action Plan and a longer 
term solution must be sought to fund this budget gap from 
2016/17.

291 CORPORATE DIRECTION STRUCTURE 

A report was presented to members, which introduced a restructure of the operational 
management within Corporate Services. Members generally supported the principle of 
the proposals, but raised minor concerns regarding the extra burden upon other officers 
due to the loss of expertise following the departure of the Chief Officer (Corporate 
Governance & Customer Engagement) and the need for the new post to be subject to a 
three month probation period. It was moved by Councillor Witherford, seconded by 
Councillor Bray and unanimously

RESOLVED – 

(i) The principles and objectives of the restructure be supported;

(ii) The continuation of the existing arrangement of two Chief Officers 
being accountable to the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate 
Direction) be noted;

(iii) The decisions on the final details of the structure, job descriptions 
and gradings be delegated to the Chief Executive and Deputy 
Chief Executive (Corporate Direction);

(iv) The appointment be made to the vacant post in accordance with 
the requirements of the Constitution.



-115 -

292 FINANCE & CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES 

Proposed changes to the Finance and Contract Procedure Rules in order to bring them 
up to date were highlighted to Council. It was moved by Councillor Witherford, seconded 
by Councillor Bray and unanimously

RESOLVED – the changes to the Finance and Contract Procedure Rules 
as outlined in the appendix to the report be approved.

293 MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES 

Council was presented with the recommendations of the Independent Remuneration 
Panel on Members’ Allowances and the comments of the Scrutiny Commission. 
Members acknowledged that the allowances for this authority were low in comparison 
with others and in respect of the hours worked, but felt that this was not a good time to 
increase allowances, particularly as staff had only received low pay increases. It was 
moved by Councillor Witherford and seconded by Councillor Bray that the matter be 
deferred until the Annual Council meeting in May 2015. Upon being put to the vote the 
motion was CARRIED. A counter-motion proposed by Councillor Bessant and seconded 
by Councillor Allen that the recommendations within the report be supported and future 
increases be linked to staff increases was not put to the vote. It was

RESOLVED – consideration of the report of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel be deferred to Annual Council in May 2015.

294 MEMBERSHIP OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Councillor Batty, seconded by Councillor Allen, proposed that he replace Councillor 
Sutton as a member of the Planning Committee. Councillor Mayne and seven other 
councillors proposed that voting on the motion be recorded. The vote was taken as 
follows:

Councillors Allen, Batty, Bessant, Boothby, Ladkin, Morrell, O’Shea, Richards and Smith 
voted FOR the motion (9);

Councillors Bill, Bray, Cartwright, Crooks, Mrs Hall, Mr Hall, Hodgkins, Hulbert, Inman, 
Mayne, Moore, Mullaney, Taylor, Ward and Witherford voted AGAINST the motion (15);

Councillors Bannister, Camamile, Chastney, Cope, Gould, Lay, Nichols and Sprason 
abstained from voting.

The motion was therefore declared LOST and it was

RESOLVED – there be no change to membership of the Planning 
Committee.

Councillor Ward left the meeting at 8.20pm.

295 HINCKLEY JCC SCHOOL FOUNDATION - APPOINTMENT OF TRUSTEE 

Following the resignation of one of the authority’s representatives from Hinckley JCC 
School Foundation’s board of trustees, it was proposed by Councillor Bray and seconded 
by Councillor Bill that Mrs P Bannister be put forward as trustee. Upon being put to the 
vote the motion was CARRIED and it was



-116 -

RESOLVED – Mrs P Bannister be appointed as a representative of this 
authority on the Hinckley JCC School Foundation.

296 MOTIONS RECEIVED IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES 13.1 
AND 13.2 

Attention was draw to the motion printed on the agenda regarding the closure of village 
Post Offices in light of the current proposal to move the Post Office in Newbold Verdon 
into a local shop.

Discussion ensued on the positive and negative outcomes of the modernisation agenda 
and members urged residents to submit their comments to the consultation. It was 
moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Mullaney and

RESOLVED - this council deplores the modernisation of the Post Office 
where it sees Village Post Offices closed and the service moved into small 
village shops, with particular reference to the proposal at Newbold 
Verdon, to move the current Post Office business to the NISA shop which 
is already overcrowded and does not have room for customers to transact 
business with any degree of privacy.

(The Meeting closed at 8.40 pm)

MAYOR


